Gladstone Regional Council Carrying out Works on a Road or Interfering with a Road or its Operation (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2020

Contents

Part 1	Preliminary		2	
	1	Short title	2	
	1A	Commencement	2	
	2	Subordinate local law amended	2	
Part 2	į	Amendment of subordinate local law	2	
	3	Amendment of sch 1 (Carrying out works on a road or interfering with a road or	r its	
		operation)	2	
	4	Amendment of sch 3 (Dictionary)	2	

Part 1 Preliminary

1 Short title

This subordinate local law may be cited as Carrying out Works on a Road or Interfering with a Road or its Operation (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2020.

1A Commencement

This subordinate local law commences on 1 July, 2020.

2 Subordinate local law amended

This subordinate local law amends Subordinate Local Law No. 1.15 (Carrying out Works on a Road or Interfering with a Road or its Operation) 2011.

Part 2 Amendment of subordinate local law

- 3 Amendment of sch 1 (Carrying out works on a road or interfering with a road or its operation)
 - (1) Schedule 1, section 4, from 'The carrying' to 'undertaken.'—

 renumber as section 4(1).
 - (2) Schedule 1, after section 4(1)—

insert—

- '(2) Also, the carrying out of the work or interference with the road or its operation must not include
 - (a) installing a gate or a grid, or a gate and a grid, across a road; or
 - (b) the repair or replacement of a gate or a grid, or a gate and a grid, installed across a road.'.

4 Amendment of sch 3 (Dictionary)

Schedule 3—

insert—

'grid means a structure designed to—

- (a) permit the movement of pedestrian or vehicular traffic along a road; but
- (b) prevent the passage of livestock.'.

Gladstone Regional Council Carrying out Works on a Road or Interfering with a Road or its Operation (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2020

3	

This and the preceding 2 pages bearing my initial	s is a certified copy	of Carrying out Works on
a Road or Interfering with a Road or its Open	ation (Amendment)	Subordinate Local Law
(No. 1) 2020 made in accordance with the provi	sions of the Local	Government Act 2009 by
Gladstone Regional Council by resolution dated	the day of	2020.

Chief Executive Officer

838019_1